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WARRANTY DEED, Single and Wife's Separate Acknowledgment No. 88 For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., ¥l Paso !

. -

_THE STATE OF TEXAS, }
' COUNTY OF EL PASO.

That I, . Svadalups Holguinm,

4
it

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

of the C ogxi%rty of El Pago, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

Porty &nd: 0/100 {$40.00) DOLLARS,

e

af_".Jml&...}l......liigﬁ....f.ﬁg....ﬁ‘ﬁﬂigmﬁ@ﬁi..n....mﬁ,ﬁ..&.@..t.ﬁ....:%mm%ﬁ&i&.Qm....&h&x&nﬂ....an&...sn;}pla:..m :
mental thereto, the receipt of which is hereby acknotwledged ;

ha®®...... Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do....... Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
The United Stetes of Ameriesa

ol Xk , oll that certain

tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wit: .

: A tract of lend approximately 4% miles northwest of the town of Clint, |
Texas, in the West half of the west half of section twenty (20, township
%h—ix%yf%-wa—--{52"}--e«a&%bri'eaag&---amﬂ{%’él ----- 8a8%;-Uaited-States-Reetamation—
Service survey, being more particularly deseribed as follows:

- begloning st the SSHTREHST COFHET 5 the TFact 5T T8Ad Hereln Fe=

, gg;ii,he;&;.mwhieh.i&;a;Mixrt....ﬁzz..._tha rraperty.line. of land. of the Crantor

’ herein and J. Primm apd Wingo, from which point the northwest aorner of
esld seet:i,Qzi‘""ﬁ?é‘fﬁt?"“'fmif""hie'ars*ﬁartk'j'1‘?’25"""’a’wt""twu""t'h'wsaﬁtif""sfévz:zﬁ" ="
dred. seventy-four and nine-tenths (8774.9) feet: themee South 6°07*

West two hundred eighteen spd Four-tenths (218.4) feet along property

g ii“n‘a?f‘tbe’bwergnﬁ:;}:an&-"nf-r-*bhg-f-@raj,m-an:--h«exe&n—--aﬁ&wﬁ&i&ma—r-mimmﬁa&---*wiﬁ?&;——ﬁheﬁca.
~ North 27°13' West four hundred thirty-eight and six-tenths (438.6) feot

. %o point on property line between land of the Granktor hereln &nd George

N ‘Bovee;-thenes-£outh-61° .!.....Ea,gt.,..nmtymiiv.e".wﬁ....ningatm‘hhs ..... {95,39). . fect. ..
- along ssid property line to a cormer; thence South 49°06' Kast one hun~

.| dred seventy-geven (177.0Y 166t alsty property Tine bvetwess Yamd of the —
| -Grantor-bersin-and.said George Bovea; thence Sonth 27°13° Fost twelve and

- five-tenths {12.5) feet %o point of bepinning; said traet of lsnd con-

- taInIngTgiRty=sty hundredthes (066} -sere; moreor-less; seid-lapd-herein
© .Gescribed not beinz homestead property;

Correct as to Engineering Dats & W, &f

»TO HA VE ANDTO HOLD the above described ])remises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-
purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said

The United States of America, its

WERERW assigns forever; and X A0, hereby bind W&ez;fi WY .. heirs, executors and adminis-

. trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

7he United States of America, its

" ffi'*‘if-! assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully clatming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.
. WITNESS _Iy.... hand et Bl.Pago,Texas this 1th day of
- August . , 4. D. 101..9.




THE STA TE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. }

' BaE ORE ME, . %ﬁ&?w%ﬁ&iﬁ? fa: Hotnry
in and for El Paso, C ou;zty, Texas, on t/ns day persofzally

N

- fotary-Pebit i;m& "m £
< %m’étﬁ‘gﬁl’%

COUNFY OF" EL PASO. BEFORE ME

- in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on tlm- .day.  personally. appeared )

THE STATE OF TEXAS }

wtfe of

known to me to be the person whose name §s subscnbed to tlw foregomg mstrument and ha'umg been erammed fo

that she did not wish to retmct 1.

Given under my hand and seal of .office, thzs . ,: ~day of ...
THE STATE OF TEXAS, | L
COUNTY OF EL.PASO. Y A D Gma*k

of scud C ounty do: hereby certzfy that the above. mstrument af writing, dated on. the -

day ) — 4ugust , 4. D. 191}3.. qvith its. cemfzcate of authentzcatzon, Was.. leed for record in my:'i-
offwe this ... '?’1 ....... .. day of Q&V?he}" _ A D, 191 9. at 2 20 0 cloc@.. _M and duly recorded,{_
the 2?th day Of Ga’i*s’ber A. D IoI-. 9 at. 10250 ........ ouclocl’ - “.M"?';“.__M m the records of:,;
said Countv, " Volume £24 on. pagec 4‘90’; e ‘. ' , -

Witness my hand .and the. seal of .the C ozmty Court of said .C mmty, at- offzce m El Paso, Texas the day" |
and year last above written. S e T (e e

‘ U Clerk, County ot : Gy
- Florence C Rock - =
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Project Manager

Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276
Secretary of the Interior. 12-11
f‘w »

R To ot S i—% ..... m" ........................................
....................... m g,hishelrs legal represens-

fatives, ‘and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

United States Reclamation Servi ice,

thereunto® duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITN ESSETH

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor. by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

d i?i m% mm %%&w mm’&i&a MW&#% Y & w z&g a@m g&w

mmng SGenerihed sy foxiowmy  Bepbaning st isi‘za* sonthsant ooraer
wi ﬂw teaot 0F lend bereln dossyibed, whish 38 e poind o the HP0w

&»ﬁ §§%§f~-€3§-~%ﬂ&ﬁ“ af--vondor huveln and e Prihn snd viage,. feen
3; welnt She aerthwesd ooroey of feation %&a@ €:«i§§ mw Horth
z ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, m% Bwe thouvneng ﬁﬂ?ﬁﬂ Rﬁ&é&“&é Beventrefonr nd aine tenthe

£ thense South 0%07' Yeet, two hunived elpltesn sad fouy
?zé'%@m _ﬁag between lané of vendow heyee |
semae Bovth B7°10Y weuty four %@s&éwﬁ

feot nlong 9

£h ‘3%&%5 m& el tenthe ié gﬁ - fuet to poluk on proper
botweon Jonk ¢f “vendor heveln and Jes. Bovesg thenee. raﬁt&%&*@‘
¥ond, ninetyslive ane nine tenths §%§f€?% foot tlong sald property

Liue $9 o esrvers themes South %ﬁ! ¥ Fept, enp hundred eaventyegsvan

{37760) feot alune yroverdy Line botween Emﬁ od .vendor hereln and
#oid Goos Boveeg thenuve South BY*1Y* fest, twelve sl five fenths
{12,5) fent o polnd of be %mmgg e toaut of Tend sopteinivg
siziyesin hundredihe [0.66) of nn nore, more of imﬁe




; ;,/ . ’ % 't\‘
L . '
T e | IDEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
C e K [ )
3 - UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE
S e e %F['\L}&{\ & b )
ek BUB0 ., Sneg, , , 19

PrOJect Manager to the Dlrector and Chief Engineer (through Chief of
Lonstruotlon)

SubJeot Forwardlng contract for approval.
Agreement daied %ﬁ@@& iﬁ& Wi o #io Brand®  project
Exeouted on behalf of U. §. by i«&.é& adn, Doojeck Manugeds

with =~ Ouadalupe Bolguins DN

fistimated amount 1nVO1ved $ ________ @QE@QA

4&nﬁ¥ﬂﬁx&dn«r«ngmxx»

(Sml\o out if no Hond transmitted.)

Authority No.
or clearing acct. @3 .................

Purpose:

(8ee instruections on back.)
Purahaes of right of wey for Vramklin Ureis
Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5.)

Advise Chief of Gonstructgfn, Denver, Colo., and Project Manager

at Bl Page, Tomne DEatriot Sownal

at Bl Pawe, Teuns, of the approval of the above
Oxdge & 1 gopy xevort em lend rgroemant Seile i
Ordge & 1 wupy Dertifiente of recouends thon - Project Manager.

Too bineprinte

Denver, Colo., ﬁﬁk*gg* , 19 ip

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved.

Inclosures FRAG AL B ABIL L A
%@* % % WW 5 !& & DAL, B, WL,
@ﬁﬂ @ g R rereeeeemeeeereeem e eeeeeeereeeee
*  Gerta.of ﬁm%ﬁﬁ%@'g HELES Chief of Construction.
¥ Repors ou Lend ASrecmmnte
1» %@5’3 Wiﬂ@t . ' 61533

Washington, D. ¢., APR 1 01919
mﬂnh“‘;,z

O e

Contract (and bond, if any,) was approved by
Aseistant bo the L7

on &b L 1519

APR 519 94442



2

T2 In—eernsiteratiored~thepremises the vendor further agrees—uporm Teceipt of notice that™Thi

agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamatjipa-~SefFice to furnish

written_reeqtést be made by the vendor, such abstract may. be procured by the United States at the
I

exPonse-of-the-vendot-ami-the-cost 111\,1xuf1‘i\,uucl‘lfu froTr THe purcase prive:

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and aPﬁdavrts which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and -proper
to show complete t1t1e in fee simple . umncumbered and the time spent in. procuring, recording and
transmitting the same 'to the officer actmor on behalf of tHe United States (and in furnishitg or secur-
mg abstlact of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement. :

4. 7And. for the same con51derat10n the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper. oﬁicer of the United, States at any, time within .the contmuance of this agreement;-a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States vood title to said premlses free of lien or
incumbrance.

5. In consideration whereof, the Umted States agrees that it w111 purchase said. property on the
terms herein expressed, and ‘upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Goveérnment vouchers therefor and their further approval by the proper Government ofﬁcrals ‘it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase prrce “and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above described land and the eonstructlon operatlon and maintenance of reclamation works under

**@*&”%m&mﬁ*dollars by U. 8. Treasury warrant or disbursing officer’s check.

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption
of the same by the United States.

except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestncted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises
immediately upon its approval as above speciﬁed, and shall terminate by limitation at the expiration

OfW@?{Qy"‘fﬁm’ --------------- months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to
the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States.

9. No Member of or Ddeqate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agree-
ment, or to any benefit to arise thueupou Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).
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The venfloy exprescly werrente that he hss employed
noe third person to solicit or obtain this contrset in his be-
half, or to cause or %o preeure the ssme %o he obtained upon
aompensation in any way contingent, in whole or in part, uwpon
guch procurement; and thet he has rot paid, or promised or
agreed to pay, to any third person, in considerstion of such
procurenent, or in compensation foyr services in conmneetion
therewith, any brokerage, commission, or peraentage upon the
emount reseivabie by him hereunfler; end thet ne has not, in
eatimating the contraet price demanfed by him, iuvciuded any
gsum by resson of any such brokerage, commission, or percentage;
snd that all noneys payable to him hereunder sre fres from obe
ligation to eny other person for sevvices rendered, or supposed
to have been rendered, in vhe procuremens of this contrack.
He further sgress that sny bremch of this warranty sghall cone
stitute adequate cause for the sunulment of this conitract by
the United States, ané that the United States may retain to
itz own use from any sums due or to beovme due thereunder un
amount ecual to any brokerage, commission, or percentage s¢ paid
or agreed to be pald,



4

e

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written. ‘

Witnesses .

Loy and on behalf of the United States.

STATE OF ...t B i,

CouNTy OF

ig

WHO e personally known to me to be the person subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as........ ﬁﬁ.i& ................... free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

T further certify that I did examine the SAIA. oo
separate and apart from.. ..o husband........ , and explained £0. the contents of the
foregoing instrument, and upon that examinatiofi........ declared that.oe, did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do.......
not wish to retract the same,

. . . (334 '

Given under my hand and official seal, ’ch1s...u.:§.‘me “‘b e 1971..... 9;

QRO WW JHOAD

[sear.] B LTI
Eaotary Tublio

June 18,1919

My commission expires .

Approved ... . o o, 191




Ao 2

6 State how much of ’ohe land i under cul’mvatlon, to what kmds of crops with area of each crop cultl- ‘
vated and how, much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general’
character of such land;. also the condltxon and kind of improvements, if any., Give a.detailed, estimate of the,
value of all 1mportant improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

All cepable of cultivebion - none iv cultivation ad

presentes

*

7. If any porticn of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation.

A11 cspsble of irrigation under Ric Granfe project

g, State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

8100400 %o $125.00 per sore
9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the

Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Drain will be of general benefit to chmmunity

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated March 17, 191 9
(Signature) Gooebelopdley
Field Assistant.
(TR e
In C’harge of Negotiations.
Approved:
LuHo Tawaon

Project Manager. -




P
ey

" ‘Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,

DUTPOSES, s

\ Couﬁfy;

oo i Form 7-281.
T e, _ REPORT ON LAND. AQR{EEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made Karch 15th, 1919 , with
Gusdalupe Holguin
for the purchase of land'required for Freaklin Drain
Rio Grande

‘ - Project,, .
co o Dexess

0 Paso

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed. 0.66 aore, moye or less
in wh wh, Sec. 20, T328, RYR, U.B5.R.8.

.2. State nature,. nun_iber, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

No United Ststes Public lanés in this state - YWexican Grant,

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

gusdslupe Bolguin < Sovorro, Texas. 1
Eloiss L. Ge Holguin (wife) Socorro,Texass -

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession. >

Owner in possesglion - no leuses
This land is not Homestead property.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or

" ‘other agreement. 6—t508

Iand subject to right of way by virbue of etock subscription contract
betwean landowner snd water users’  asseciation - Grant of right of
way not being invoked.




F1 Paso, Texas, July 21, 1919,

 ?i§naa: Abstract and Guaiantée Title CQmﬁany,
El_Paaa, Texans. | '

Gentlemen:

' Olguin purchase, we are inclosing herewith deeds running
from the town of Socorro to Agapito Jursdp, dated Jammary

7, 18688, and from Agapitp Jurado, the same party as asbove,
ot al., to Guadslupe Olguin, dated December 29, 1914,
both deeds being for the tract of land croesed by the drain -
right of way. We have looked over the county records and

a0 not find eny other oonveyances affegting this property.

. With referense to title guaranty for the Guadalnyé

The corporation deed has been recorded, but the otherx
one has not, and we are incloging a letter to the county
clerk asking that the latter deed be recorded, which please
drop 4in the mail with the second deed after you have
examined it. ‘

. We trust this will facilitate getting & title gusranty
prepared.

'Vary-trnly yours,
| ¢ F HARVFY
., Assistant Distriet Counsel.

3 inels.



i1 Paso, TeXoS,
July 11, 1918

Er.~@uaﬁa1upe‘01guin,

S0G0TEO, TeXoSe

Deay SLiT?
R wWith reference to your agreemen’t agted WMerch 15,
- 1919, to sell to the Reclamstion gervice right of way for
jntention,

~ %he FPranklin prein, you 8Ie€ advised thet it is_ouvl
S & pcseible,‘te get & title guarenty for this lende n

i obliged %o meke some jnguiries gteted
very careful attentions

Vie unéerstaﬂé'thaﬁ you have 10 sbstract of title to
this land, put if you have 1T anl will bring it ©
office it will very 1ikely be the meauns of-obviating &

giscugsion of
do happen 4o have &an abatract of title please put us in
possession of it without delaye

pgsuming thet you have no ebgtract of title, we

L

wish to have the Tollowing guestions answered 4p adetalls

Have you & deed 0T the land running tO yourself.

g
number of the coun’ty Records 14 the deed has bef
state how long you have been in possession of the land, giving
if possible the exect year when you acquired possesSion¢

gyate if there &8¢ at present any morbeages or &Y
other liens existing against the lande it yourcounty texes
are not paid fully up to date, please P&Y them at once as 1t

will be necessary
payment to you of the purchase price of the lande

e guggest that the best_wagkﬁor you 10 handle this
matbter ie 4o call at oul office pringiwith you g)1 the papers

whichyou have relating 40 your $itle to the lande

piease GO not éeley action upon the various matters
containe&‘in this lettere Ve canno’b toke TurtheX gteps b0
pay you the money due you antil we hear from you furtheTe
Yours very truly.

Aaste Disﬁrict counsele



GRELT

%1 Peso, Texes,
Moy 29, 1919

gounty Clerk,

£1 Pmsc, Texads
Dear Sir:

Tepnen
agreenanty %o gell between
and the following nemed partlest

Paseusl Provensio, dsted pareh 15, 1819,
dated Kexeh 15, 1919, and
1610

itﬁa& herewith for afTieinl veoord BYe %hxaa

the Unitel States of imerios

Josefs Urtiags,
—Guadalupe Holgulsie rereh 13,

Yours very btruly,

MMatrlet Gounsele

Bre Ze



POSSESSORY CERTIPICATE

Rio Grande Projeet, .
. El Paso, Texas, Marech 17, 1919,

I, Geo. W, Hoadley, Field Assistant, United States
Reclamation Servicé, eeitify thet I have personally é;amineé |
‘the lsnd sought %o be acquﬁred by the United States from |
Guadalupe Holguin in the west half of the west half_cf‘Seetion‘
20, township 32 south, range seven eas%, U,S.B.S.éurvey, County
of Ethaéo, State of Texas, fof the Rio Granég projeet,vana~
that the said proposed vendor was in actusl, sole, and eXe '
slusive possession of the land, claiming to be the owner there-\
. of, end no person claiﬁing & right in sueh land sdverse toéthe

vendor ig in possession of any part of it.

Geo,.Hoadley

Pield Assistant,



CERTIFICATSE

I HEREBY CHRTIFY That the land deseribed in sgreement
~ dated Harch lS. 1919, éith Gnaéalﬁpa Holguin is required for
‘purposes authoriszed by the Aet of June 17, 1902 (32 Stet., 388),
nemely, as right of way for the Franklin Brain; a pért of the
Rio Grande projecti that the considerstion to be paid there-
under, $40.00, is ressonsble snd the lowest that could be
obtained; ané I recommend that the contract be epproved.

TOES T £ WIEe ey
liglt e L4 ﬂ’éé

El Peso, Texas, , Project Munagere

¥arch 17,1915



PORBESB0RY CRRTIFICATE.

Rio Grande Project,
Bl Paso, Texas, March 15, 1919,

I, Co ¥ Harvey, Assistant District Counsel, United
btates Reclaumation Service, certify thnt I have personally ex-
amined the land sought to be aequired By the United States

from Guadalupe Holguin, in W§ of W sec. 20, 7. 52 S., Ra 7 E.
& & ¥

trs

ag

<

United Staltes Reclamation Service survey, El County,

Texas, for the Rio Grande project, and that the said propoped
Vendor was in actual, sole, and exclusive poegession of the

A7

lend, cleiming to be the ovmer thereof, and no person claining

-

& right in such land adverse o the venior ig iy

bt

N .
poceession




AFFIBAVIT AS T0 POSSESSION.
State of Texas, Gounty of El Paso:

Before me, the lindersigned authority, this day personally

came and appeared Guadalupe Holguin , 4o me

well known, and who, after being by me duly sworn, did depose
and S&V:

That he'has‘been in actual, adverse, continuous, and
exelusive peseéssicn of certain land, to wit: 0.66 acre

in __ Wh of Wk sec, 20; 1% 32 Se5 Re ¥ Eigp N.M.P.M,

’

El Paso County, Teﬁas, more mriieularly deseribed in an agres~

ment between pimself ; and

tes of America dated March 15, 1919 .

3

the United Bhe

for a period of five years imnediately preceding

and including the date of said agreement, and that no other
person has during any of this period of time held adverse
possession of said described land.

GUADALUEE HOLGUIN

clst
sworn o and subscribed before ne, this day

of July , A. D. 1919.

6/1-21 Notary Public In and For County
My com,exp. - of El Paso, State of Texas.




AFFIDAVIT

Stete of Texas )
Gounty of El Paso )

Before me, the undersigned suthority, on this day
came and appesred Agepito Jurado, to me well known, who

being by me first duly sworn, deposed and said:

i Thet he is the same party who joined in the exeeution
; ' of the deed dated December 29, 1914, running to Guasdslupe
o 0lguin, and also the deed dated Februsry 2, 1915, running

| to Miguel Jurado; that at the time of the meking of the
geid deeds his wife was dead, that he has been married

) only onée, and that his children, and all of them, are
Andres Jurado snd Miguel Jurado whose wife is Maria Antonia

A, de Jursdo, sons; Magdaling  Duran, deceased at the

time of meking of said deeds snd who died intestate, whose
husband is Perfecto Duran, Josefa J. de Urteaga, whose
husbend is Ramiro Urteaga, and Piedad J. de Cortez;.whose
husband was deceased at the time of meking said deeds,

daughterss that the only child by the marriage of the

said deceased daughter of~_ Magdaling Duran is Fermina D.
de Cortez, whose husband is Hilario Coftez; and that
Miguel Jurado Jr. is a son of the said Andres Jurado,‘the
other children of the said Andres Jurado being Alcario

Jurado, Martin Jurado and Rosa Jurade de Marques, whose




husband is Awelino Marquesz.

Qlp o, %/WM Hes Y1,

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /Oj &day

Of : o« De 19190

o W Aoe ey

Notary Public in and for
El Paso County, Texas.

My commission éxpires

~June 1 1921.

- em em wm Su  em

State of Texas )
County of El Paso )

Before me the undersigned authority, on this day came
and appeared Guadalupe Olguin, to me well known, who being
by me first duly sworn, deposed and gaid:

That he has resd the foregoing effidavit by Agapito
Jurado snd that he has for \?Q‘)*N?<ITQ years been

personally acquainted with the said Agapito Jursdo and his

femily,and has for said period of time resided in the

neighborhood of the said Agapito Juredo and that he knows




4 ;f his own personal knowledge that the facts set forth
in the foregoing affidavit$ ére true and complete state-

ments of the matters therein sworn to.

-

Léz4>1414}é¢t44;%/4«( /6(1?/’L4;£;0;
7 7 7

Sworn to end subscribed before me this f0,15&:fday

éf | Wav A. D. 1919,

Notary Public in and for

El Paso County, Texas.

My commission expires
June "1 1921

.

e



CPHIMER

El Paso, Texe. ’
SEﬁtn 9, 1919:

HreFs G"Gaﬁﬁéiétia/
‘¥sleta, Tex.

Desy Si::

If you have time to come into our office when you
are in El Paso we would like o have you assist in
getting up an affidavit in regard to the sevsral
parties who joined with Agepito Jurado in the deed rTuny
ning to Guadslupe Olguin. We understend thet you sesited
in the preparation of this deed and that the parties
who signed it are the children or children by marrisge
of Agapito Jurado, At the time this deed was executed
we understood that the wife of Agepito Jurado was dead
and that the ovhor parties signing the deed are all of
the representatives of the eatate of the decensed wife.
Your affidevit to this effect would be sufficient for

QU PUIPOVESe

Thenking you fcr this and many other favors which
you have rendered us, We are

Very truly yours,
Ce Fe HARVEY,
ASST, DISTRICT COUNSELe




' possession made by Gu

Bl Pgso, Texas,
tugust 9, 1910

Pioneer Abstract & Gusrantee Title Coe,
Pirst Hational Bank Bldge,
El Pgso, Texags :

Centlemenie

Tesnsmitted, herewith, is an affidavit of
aﬁalupa Holguin snéd warranty deed

running from this party to the United States. In this

connection, see slso our letter of July 21,1819.

; The dec@ running to the Government has not
been recorded, and we wish to hold 1% off the records
until you are resdy to issue title certificate, At that
time we will at once have the deed filed for recorde

; e trust that, witr the ahewing*ﬁﬁW§made,
you will be able to issue the title certificates

Very truly yours,
‘e. Fe Harvey,
AssteDistriot Couhsel




OEFHiME

El Paso, Texe.
Octe 11, 1919,

Pioneer Abstract and Guarantee Title Company,
El Paso, Tex,

Gentlemen:

In regard to the Guadalupe Olguin purchase, we
are again returning the papers in this case, end in
response to your requeat for an affidavit explaining
the grantors in the Agapito Jurado deed have to advise
that such an affidavit has been secured and ssme is
%ncloaed herewithytogether with a carbon copy for your
£iles. .

At about the time of the making of this deed Agae
pito Jurado, who is & very o0ld Mexlcan and who has
resided upon this land for nearly a hundred years,
made one and possibly more than one other deed parte
itioning all of his property among some of his child-
ren and other parties. It is our opinion that this
deed accounts for all possible interests. The only
question which might arise would be 88 to a possible
interest of the wife of Andres Jurado, who was a
widower when he exeouted the deed. However this party
is & son of Agapito Jurado and any interest which he
would have in the latterhs realestate would be that of
a gift or expeoted inkgPitance, Therefore his interest
would, under the Texas law belb&separate property, and
it was not necessary that his wife Join in the deéed,.
In any event we figure that a possible outastanding.
interest of Mrs. Andres Jurado, deceased,would not
amount to more than $2.00w~--with the Government now
in possession of the land.

If you can issue title certificate, please send
the deed running from Guadalupe Olguin to the Uni ted
States for regord with our letter of transmitial attache
eds We will also be glad to file the Agapito Jurado
deed if you wish it recorded. ,

Very truly yours,

f

Enc., A sst. DMstrict G oOunsel
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UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE ' .

/ L AUDIT SLIP
i . o DISBURSEMENT VOUCHER

4

7—470
(Oct., 1919)

Dexver, Coro,, ?CFlg’l(‘)‘?O

Prosecr MANAGER,
U. S. RECLAMATION SERVICE,

Project voucher ... is returned herewith for correction as noted. References given refer
to paragraphs in the Manual.

/ . . -
1." Name of claimant does not agree with name in proposal or contract.

2. Account not properly itemized. (Par. 10, p. 175, vol. 2.)
, 3. Ttems ordinarily not proper charges. (Par. 10, p. 175, vol. 2.)
4. Repairs or repair parts not shown as for Government property. (Par. 10, p. 175, vol. 2.)
5. Ttems .o do not agree with terms of proposal or contract.
6. Discount not deducted as provided for in proposal or contract.
7. Quantities exceed amount provided for in proposal or contract. (Par. 48, p. 215, vol. 1.) ) *
8. Names of employees to whom medical attention was given not stated.
9. Account not certified or approved.

10. Account not initialed as checked by different employees.

11. Method of or absence of advertising and form of agreement not stated or erroneous.
12. Date of formal contract omitted or incorrect.

18. Advertisement referred to does not accompany the account.

14. Advertisement not dated; final date for receiving bids not stated.
15. Proposal not dated or signed. ) l

16. Acceptance not dated or signed and items accepted not specified. .
17. Date of acceptance prior to final date for receiving bids.

18. Date of acceptance after date of delivery or service.

19. Abstract of bids not completed or signed.

20. Reason for rejecting lower bids not stated.

21. Services as listed in the account should be covered by contract.

22. Provisions of General Order No. ... not complied with.

F. E. WeymouTH,
' Clief of Construction.

: S
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El Paso, Texss, December 19, 1919.

| Mr; Guadalupe Holguin,
Speorro, Texas.
‘Dear Sir: . '

Returned herewith is warranty deed dated December 29,
1914,_running from Agapito Jurado et al. to yourself. |
Very truly yours,

C ¥ HARVEY

Aset. Digtrict Counsel.

incl.



El Paso, Texas, October 22, 1919.

¥r. Guadelupe Holguin,
- Soeorro, Texas.
Dear Sir:

Returned herewith is corporation dsed from the Mgyor of
Socerro %o Agapito Jurado, deted January 7, 1888, |

The partitition deed joined in by the members of the
Agapito Jurade family, running to .yaurself and datsd i}ecem-
ber ‘29, 1914, has been sent for official rscord in the county
eclerk's offioce, and will be returned to you as soon as
that o ffice have completed the recordation. ‘

The title guarantee company has promised %o issue title
certifioate in the near future, and as soon as this certifi-
cate issues the aceount will be vouchered and paymexit made
of the amount due you.

Very truly yours,
¢ F HARVEY
Asst. Distriot Counsel,

incle.




| 00T 111919
El Paso, Texas, Faly 21,7 19193

County Clerk for E1l Pasop County,
El Paso, Texas. k
Dear Sir: |
| Inclosed herewith for officisl record is warranty deed
dated December 29, 1914, running from Agapito Jurado, et al.,
to Guadalupe Olguin. Thie deed to be delivered bagk to the
Reclamation Service. |
Very truly yours,
© © F HARVEY
Assistant District Counsel.

inel.



the lien 1s fized even as against a later owner exempted from
taxation. Prevost v. Greneaux (19 How. 107); Manly v.
“Gibson (14 I1l. 136); Sisters of the Poor v. New York (118
N. Y. 677); Colored Orphanc Assn. v. Wew York (104 N.¥. 581)
State v. Ewing (11 Loc, Temn. 172); Indevnendent School
Dist. v. Newitt (105 Ia. 663); First Cong. Church v. Jlinn
County (70 Ia. 396); Board of Home lNissions (91 Hun. N.Y.
642). Many avthorities might be added. Where, however, as
in this case, title passes pending taxing procecdings and
prior to levy the land pacsses bLeyond the taxing power of
the State and no lien attaches, or, so to speak, the texing
power of the State is arrested by acquisition of the property
vending the procecdings, oand the United States tskes a2 title
free from any incumbrance For the reason that the lien failed
to become complete and perfected prior to acquisition of the
title by an exempt person--the United States.

"Very respectfully, R. 4. BALLINGER, ‘ecretsry."

.
¥




The ‘Departmental decision referr8d to in the above case
ig, in full, as follows:

"Department of the Interior, Vashington, April 25, 1910.

"D-11479 F.VW.C. John M. Simmons.

"The Director of the Reclamation Service.

"Sir:

"Harch 24, 1910, you advised the Depariment that
December 1, 1909, contract was made by the Reclamation
Service with John M. Sirmons fto convey to the United States
certain lands for right of way of a canal in Payette-Boise
Project, deed to which was not execubted and recorded until
January 19, 1910; that under the Idaho law a tax becomes &
lien the second lionday of Januvary of cach year, but the rate
40 be levied is notl determined untll the sccond Ilonday of
September following and the tax is not payzble until Fovem-
ber. The consideration to be pald is {300, and the ques-
“tilons that arise are whether the tax of 1910 under the fore-
‘going facts are =z lien upon the land so that the considera-
tion for the conmveyance can not be paid until that lien is
discharged. ‘

"It is a principle established beyond further cucestlon
that property of the United States by virine of a sovereign
right 1s not eubject to tamation by State authority. Van
Brooklin v. Tennessee (117 U.3. 151). The exemption from
taxation, however, in favor of the United States c¢an not be
claimed where the proverty is acquired cum onere or under
the burden of a tax lawfully imposed. The general rule is
that a tax is not a burden upon parfticulsr property or tech-
nically a lien until the taxing rrocecdings are complete.

As Dbetween individual owners the statube may creste a lien
for any year {rom a date hefore inikiation of the tax proceed-
ings. This ig usually at the beginning of o flscal year of
the jurisdiction imposing the tax., S uweh lien, however, is
merely inchoate, and if property is =scquired while the pro-
ceedings are in fieri by one ewempt from toxation, the ftax-

ing proceedings is arrested, snd a tex, though esuwbsequently
levied, is not a lien effectual against the title, though it
may be such against the person who was owner at the beginning
of the taxing year. BRlack Tax Titles, Sec. 43; Heine v.
Commissioners (19 Wall. 659); Greencugh v. Coal Company (74
Pa. State, 486~500); Bannon v. Burnz (39 Fed. 892-898).

"It was held in Sherwin v. Wisglesworth (189 Mass., 64)
that where the United States acouired real estate for a post-
office site by proceedings of eminent domain, the land was
not chargeable with tax imposed during the penlency of pro-
ceodings of eminent domain, although the title did not pass
to the United States until the condemmnation wag complete and
The money actually paid.

"This is not contrary to the rule egtabliched in many
States that where 1land becomes property of an owner exempt
from tax, it i1s not released from the burden of & tax which
has Tinally been arsesged prior to acculsition of title.

If the taxing proceedings are complete before title passes




property, and to prevent a threatened prosecution against -
thomselves for not rendering their proverty. The matbesm
ar@se from a dispute as to the frue boundaries between fthe
tvo counties. The petition sought the injunction, among

other reagsons, o prevent the casting of a cloud upon the
tl*la to the land, and 1t oppsars that appellants had not
rondered thelr praperty to the acgezeor and that he had
not abstracted same in his county records. Injunction
was denied for several ressons stated By the Tourl,, among
wiieh appears tho Tollowing:

"If the l8nds of the appellsnts be vut on the assecn-
or'e 1list, cither on a rendilion made by ihem or by the
agcegeor without thie, thot foet alone vould neither make
the nppellants lizble fto pay the taxes nor give a lien on
the pfomerty Bofore & 1list made by an assessor ean ‘be
looked to in mny woy to Tix the 1liobilily on Thz tox Haver
or hig property, the list must be apvroved by the eounit

commigsioners courd sitting ag a board of ecnmalization.

7
i

That the SQQTncer o7 the Interior, uvnder date of
april 25, 1910, in a Departmental éeczﬁzor (pmlié?ﬁ}, has
held--

"Such (Yax) lien, however, is merely inchoate, and .
if property is acquired while the W?OOOL&lﬁuw are in fieri
by one exempt (as the United States) from taxation, bhe
t&xxnﬁ proceedings are arrvested, and a tax, though sub-
waiuoﬂulv levied, is not a lien effectusd sinet the title,

bhough it mey be such sgainst the person o was owvner at
tire beginning of the teming year. . “ges bha-

vond the uawing pover of the State seRetels

& $
or, #0 10 ipeak, the taxing pover of the ! arrest-
ed Dby accuipition of the px swortv nendine The nroceodines
and the United otates takes & title free fyom any incum-

brance Tor the reasgon that the lien failed 9 Lecome com-
plete and perfected prior 1o the acculpition of the $itle
VY an exempt perzon--the United uhmh@wa”

And that it is my opinion thaet the decd of nurust 7,
1819, runudangs from the Governwont mr:ﬂtOL in thias cage,
Guahzjuﬁﬁ ﬁa g in, aavodﬂ title o the Uriied . tatbos
fres o1 «ny ile a for taxes

ba
de
-

A

il Pmso, lexas, Digtriet Counccel.
February 24, 1920,

fawd
«




E1l Paso, Texas, February 24, 1920.

From Project Manager

To Chief of Construetion, Denver.

Subjeot: Purchame of 0466 scre of lond from Gundnlupe
o Holpuin wndor contyact of purchese dated lareh
16, 1019 - Rio Granle project.

1. Hoosipt ir aclmovledged of Audit “1lip deted Peb-
roary 19, 1920, together with pa?eys in the nbove entitled
%ﬁg& parchnse and opinion by Aesistant District Councel

2., A certificate dated of even date hervewith hes boon
gooured from the Diestrict Counsel and is attsched to the
popers in this eese, releting to the aatter of tawes, and
a1l papers are herowith returned. ‘

incis. L 3 La860H
Corts by D. C. ,
Homos ‘by Apet. D.C. Buolk.
Orige voucher and & copies.
in%i contract,
Gopies letters Apr. 11-18 ond
June 26"13 from 0.0
Posgescaory affidavit.
Porposeory cortificato.
Origs and 1 copy war. deed.
2 blueprinto.
mitle guaranty (vhich incls.
tox statomend).

‘o be,
Copy to 3r./””'UFdaKijﬁéi%Qﬁkalb’

Be S U1 Pugo.




TEIS IS T0 CERETIRY AL TOLLOTE:

7ith vefercnce to purchase of U.66 aere of land
from Guadalune Holguln under contracet dated March 15,
1919, Rio Grande project; to -wdit Llip dated FPebruary
19, 1920, to Project Hancger, ond to Mpmoranduwn dated
BPebruary 18, 1820, fTQﬁ aseigtant District Counsel Puelk;
and other psrers yCiailng tn bthe above described land
purchese, lnclading title gusranty and tax ststement eme-
bodied therein:

“hat the law and the facts in thig cage have haen
rwm%aahﬂ

That, gcnﬁf¢1?y, the tax corivificate in the titie
guaranty will take the pRace cf the certif 1cate ag to toxes
formerly rendared by this ofi ce, tae shoving theroin he-
ing the better evidence.

vhat, as to the maitter of laoxes in this particular
cage, the Tacts are ag follows: Deed iransferring title

to the United Etates i dated iupguct 7, 19 1§ and thot the
tax rolle were, according to information derived by per-
sonal inepection of the sounty records, turned over to the
tax collector-—approveld--by the commlccioners citting as
the Loard of ecualization, under date of ceptember 2%,
or some time subgecuent *3 the da%e v..en citle passed to
thc Government; nﬁr&yrann 5 of Mr., ‘fuck's memorandunm
beins esubstor t;wl?w a correct statement oi the Yexas law
(except as Lo time when taxes are delinguent, vwhich is
Februnry 1, sund not January 1).

That the law in the case ic as follovws: art. 7EE2
cayles! Tex. Cive Stats. 1914, provides thot "Lifter ¢
board of equalization shall have examined the rolls . «
the aseessor shall send one copy of essh o o o 0o the aol-
lector of hies county,” etc. Under this griticle Chigholm

ve adams (71 Pex. 678; 10 £.7. 836) is cited, to the effect
that-- ‘

“An assessment roll does not fix any Liability on the
tax payer or his property untlil the 17 zt hog been anproved
by the bowre of esveliration.”

“he auove cited case isg a sult brousht by plaintiffs,
citizens of one county, to enjoin the de *rauwnt the tax
acgecsor of another county from arsessging the praperty’ﬂf
the plaintitf and otherwiee rerforming his Tunctions zs

asgeseor within the terriiory wherein the lands of the
plalnii””'s were located, and claimed to bLe wilhin the
county for which the defendant acsessor was act 4h3, ap-
pellants sought to restrain the assessor from liesting the
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RETURN THIS RECEIPT

EL PASO, ,emﬁmthsM



Fees § \Nﬂw/ ‘ BL paso, TExAs, /87 2/ \ / ﬂw

RECEIVED for H.moowm the following Instrument:

g\é\ O, o U, S G, wa (STo)

\

i _/

W. D. GREET. //\WWA/Y %Crv/m
Clerk of the u}&os PasoCounty, Texas

RETURN THIS RECEIPT BY_/) Y N A
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